

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
by LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General
of the State of New York,

Petitioner,

- against -

Index No. _____

IAS Part _____

Assigned to Justice _____

VINO GLOBAL LIMITED
d/b/a COINEX,

Respondent.

**PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE VERIFIED
PETITION AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005

Of Counsel:

SHANTELEE CHRISTIE
Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH HAIM
Deputy Chief, Investor Protection Bureau

SHAMISO MASWOSWE
Chief, Investor Protection Bureau

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. BACKGROUND ON CRYPTOCURRENCIES AND THEIR NETWORKS.....	3
II. THE COINEX PLATFORM	4
III. COINEX PROMOTES INVESTMENTS THROUGH STAKING	5
IV. COINEX SOLD AND PURCHASED COMMODITIES AND SECURITIES WITHOUT REGISTRATION.....	6
A. The AMP Token.....	6
B. The LBC Token	8
C. The LUNA Token	9
D. The \$RLY Token	10
V. COINEX ILLEGALLY REPRESENTED ITSELF AS AN EXCHANGE IN VIOLATION OF NEW YORK LAW	12
VI. COINEX FAILED TO COMPLY WITH AN OAG SUBPOENA.....	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12) AUTHORIZES THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TO OBTAIN EXPEDITED, COMPREHENSIVE RELIEF	13
II. COINEX VIOLATED GENERAL BUSINESS LAW ARTICLE 23-A BY FAILING TO REGISTER.....	14
A. CoinEx Violated the Martin Act by Failing to Register as a Commodity	15
Broker-Dealer	15
1. CoinEx Engaged in Business as a Commodity Broker-Dealer in New York.....	17
2. CoinEx was not Registered as a Commodity Broker-Dealer	18
B. CoinEx Violated the Martin Act by Failing to Register as a Securities Broker or Dealer	18
1. CoinEx Engaged in the Business of Effecting Transactions in Securities Under the <i>Waldstein</i> Test.....	19
2. CoinEx Engaged in the Business of Effecting Transactions in Securities Under the <i>Howey</i> Test.....	20
3. The <i>Howey</i> and <i>Waldstein</i> Tests are Appropriately Applicable to the Tokens as Illustrated by Recent Federal Authority	22
4. CoinEx is Not Registered as a Securities Broker or Dealer	23
III. COINEX VIOLATED THE EXCHANGE PROVISION OF THE MARTIN ACT.....	23
IV. COINEX’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE OAG SUBPOENA IS PRIMA FACIE PROOF OF ITS FRAUDULENT PRACTICES	24
V. COINEX ENGAGED IN REPEATED AND PERSISTENT ILLEGALITY IN VIOLATION OF EXECUTIVE LAW §63(12).25	
VI. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER A PERMANENT INJUNCTION, AN ACCOUNTING, AND DIRECT COINEX TO PREVENT ACCESS TO ITS WEBSITE, MOBILE APP TO NEW YORKERS AND AWARD RESTITUTION, DISGORGEMENT AND COSTS.....	26
VII. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	27
VIII. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER COINEX TO PROVIDE AN ACCOUNTING OF ALL FEES RECEIVED FROM NEW	

YORK INVESTORS AND DIRECT COINEX TO PREVENT ACCESS TO ITS WEBSITE, MOBILE APP, AND SERVICES FROM THE STATE OF NEW YORK.....27

IX. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER COINEX TO PAY RESTITUTION AND DISGORGEMENT28

X. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD OAG COSTS29

CONCLUSION30

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO NYCRR 202.8-B.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>All Seasons Resorts Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 68 NY 2d 81 (1986)	19
<i>CFTC v. Gelfman Blueprint, Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 207379 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2018)	16
<i>CFTC v. McDonnell</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 213 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	16
<i>Freedom Disc. Corp. v. Korn</i> , 28 A.D. 2d 517 (1st Dep’t 1967)	25
<i>In re Waldstein</i> , 160 Misc. 763 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1936)	19
<i>In the Matter of Coinflip, Inc.</i> , 2015 CFTC LEXIS 20, 2015 WL 5535736 (Sep.17, 2015)	16
<i>Lagemann v. Spence</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88066 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2020).....	16
<i>Matter of James v. iFinex Inc.</i> , 185 A.D. 3d 22 (1st Dep’t 2020)	15
<i>New York v. Maiorano</i> , 189 A.D.2d 766 (2d Dep’t 1993)	28
<i>People v. 21st Century Leisure Spa, Int’l</i> , 153 Misc. 2d 938 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1991)	26, 29
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 2021 WL 394821 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 4, 2021)	26
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 198 A.D. 3d 531 (1 st Dep’t 2021)	26
<i>People v. Apple Health and Sports Clubs, Ltd.</i> , 206 A.D.2d 266 (1st Dep’t 1994)	13
<i>People v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 27 A.D.3d 104 (3d Dep’t 2005)	14

<i>People v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> 11 N.Y.3d 105 (2008)	29
<i>People v. B.C. Assocs.,</i> 194 N.Y.S.2d 353 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1959)	13
<i>People v. Coinseed, Inc.,</i> 2021 WL 4148794 (Sup.Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2021)	15, 28,
<i>People v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC,</i> 31 N.Y.3d 622 (2018)	14
<i>People v. Dell, Inc.,</i> 21 Misc. 3d 1110 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2008)	27
<i>People v. Empyre Inground Pools, Inc.,</i> 227 A.D.2d 731 (3d Dep’t 1996)	25, 27
<i>People v. Ernst & Young, LLP,</i> 114 A.D.3d 569 (1st Dep’t 2014)	29
<i>People v. Federated Radio Corp.,</i> 244 N.Y. 33 (1926)	1
<i>People v. First Meridian Planning Corp.,</i> 86 N.Y. 2d 608 (1995)	20
<i>People v. Greenberg,</i> 27 N.Y.3d 490 (2016)	26, 29
<i>People v. Landes,</i> 84 N.Y.2d 655 (1994)	1, 14
<i>People v. P.U. Travel, Inc.,</i> 2003 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2010 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 19, 2003)	14
<i>People v. Sec. Elite Grp., Inc.,</i> 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5556, 2019 NY Slip Op 33068(U)	27-28
<i>People v. Therapeutic Hypnosis,</i> 83 Misc. 2d 1068 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1975)	29
<i>People v. Thomas,</i> 134 Misc.2d 649 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1986)	15
<i>People v. Veleanu,</i> 89 A.D.3d 950 (2d Dep’t 2011)	27

<i>People v. World Interactive Gaming Corp.</i> , 185 Misc. 2d 852, 714 N.Y.S.2d 844 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1999)	25
<i>Sec. Exch. Comm'n v. LBRY Inc.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202738 (D.N.H. Nov. 7, 2022)	22
<i>Sec. Exch. Comm'n v. Telegram Grp. Inc.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53846 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2020)	16
<i>Sec. Exch. Comm'n v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	20, 23
<i>State v. Daro Chartours, Inc.</i> , 72 A.D.2d 872 (2d Dep't 1979).....	27, 29
<i>State v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 495 (1989)	27
<i>State v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 136 A.D.2d 154 (3rd Dep't 1988).....	28
<i>State v. Midland Equities of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 117 Misc.2d 203 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1982)	29
<i>State v. Princess Prestige</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 104 (1977)	25, 26, 29
STATE STATUTES	
13 NYCRR § 13.2.....	18
CPLR	
Article 4	3
§ 409.....	14
§ 410	14
§ 8303(a)(6)	29
General Business Law	
§ 352.....	passim
§ 353.....	24, 25
§ 359.....	passim

Executive Law

§ 63(12)..... passim

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Amended Memorandum for Governor by Attorney General Abrams (July 10, 1984)2

David D. Siegel, *N.Y. Practice § 547* (6th ed. 2018).....13

Governor Nelson A. Rockefeller on Registration of Securities Brokers, Dealers,
and Salesmen, (April 22, 1959)2

Letter from Attorney General Albert Ottinger to Governor Alfred E. Smith, (Apr.
1, 1925) 1-2
